
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 February 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, 
Hazel Smith, John F Williams and Nick Wright, and to Councillor Nick Wright 
(Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 2 
MARCH 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 February 2011 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. 1689/10 - Great Shelford, 36-38 Woollards Lane  3 - 14 
 
5. 2300/10 - Great Shelford, 50-52 Cambridge Road  15 - 26 
 
6. 2198/10 - Chittering, Land at Radical Farm, Chittering Drove  27 - 38 
 
7. 2205/10 - Bourn, Land to the East of Broadway, South of 

Grange Farm Park 
 39 - 56 

 
8. 2276/10 - Impington, 2 Pepys Terrace  57 - 68 
 
9. 2191/10 - Weston Colville, Mines Farm, Weston Green  69 - 84 
 
10. 2058/10 - Weston Colville, Springhill Lodge  85 - 92 
 Appendix 1 is attached to the electronic version of the agenda, 

available by following the relevant links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

 

   
11. 0116/11 - Oakington, 9 Station Rd,  93 - 98 
 
12. 1692 & 1913/10 - Fulbourn, 2 Home End  99 - 106 
 
13. 2155/10 - Girton, 11 Mayfield Road  107 - 120 
 
14. 2189/10 - Histon, Premier Foods, Chivers Way  121 - 126 
 
15. 1463/10 - Longstanton, Land to North of Nelson Crescent, High 

Street 
 127 - 150 

 
16. 2079/10 - Longstanton, Garages at 18/18 Haddows Close.  151 - 162 
 
17. 2267/10 - Heydon, Hill Farmhouse, 20 Chishill Road.  163 - 172 
 
18. 2139/10 - Milton, Blackwell Travellers' Site, Kings Hedges Road  173 - 178 
 
19. 2217/10 - Milton, Land rear of the Barn, Chesterton Fen Road  179 - 186 
 
20. 1669/05 - Teversham, The Redwing, Newmarket Road  187 - 194 
 
21. 1985/10 - Landbeach, Dickerson's Yard, (Waterbeach depot)  195 - 204 
 
22. 2171/10 - Orwell, 25 Loftfield Street  205 - 214 
 
23. 1997/10 - Barrington, Barrington C of E VC Primary School), 

Haslingfield Road 
 215 - 220 

 
24. 2122/10 - Toft , Firs Farm, 64 High Street  221 - 226 
 
25. 2288/10 - Papworth Everard , Land off Ermine Street South  227 - 234 
 



 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
26. Cambourne Drainage Update   
 
27. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  235 - 236 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and wh
[...]
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1689/10 – GREAT SHELFORD 

Installation of plant and associated fencing – 36-38 Woollards Lane,  
for Tesco Stores Ltd 

 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

 
Date for Determination: 29th November 2010 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee following its 
deferral from January's Committee Meeting. The application was deferred 
in order to allow officers to assess its impact in terms of noise and traffic 
congestion. Members instructed officers to present a further report so that 
a final decision could then be made.  
 
Site and Proposal 
 
1. The application site comprises a two-storey detached retail unit (A1 Use 

Class) located within the centre of Woollards Lane. Woollards Lane is 
identified within the village Conservation Appraisal as being a relatively calm 
street, even though this is the main shopping street and the centre for 
commercial and community life in the village. This section of the village 
contains a library, bank, newsagents, dental surgery and opticians, 
restaurants and delicatessens, convenience stores, a small department store 
(application site), pharmacy, estate agents, travel agents, bicycle shop and a 
greengrocer.  The mix of commercial and residential properties are 
predominantly late 19th century in character, comprising the mainly 
unpla
[...]
icy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones - Senior Planning Assistant 

01954 713253 
 
 

Page 12



P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/2300/10 – GREAT SHELFORD 

Erection of dwelling and garage – 50 & 52, Cambridge Road,  
for Mr N Rust 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 23 February 2011 

 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the recommendation of officers differs from Great 
Shelford Parish Council and at the request of the local Member, Councillor 
C Nightingale. 
 
Members will visit this site on 2 March 2011 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site forms part of the combined rear garden areas of a pair of semi-

detached dwellings at Nos 50 and 52 Cambridge Road. The site has a sole 
frontage onto The Hectare, a recently developed residential estate which 
continues to the north and east of the site, beyond which is agricultural land in 
the Green Belt. The site is adjoined to the south west by the remaining 
garden areas of Nos 50/52 Cambridge Road, to the south east by the rear 
garden of No 48 Cambridge Road, and to the north east by the rear gardens 
of No 2 and 4 The Hectare. On the opposite side of The Hectare facing the 
application site is a 1.5-storey dwelling ‘Rosa House’, an infill dwelling 
constructed following the grant of planning permission in 2004. 

 
2. The land falls from west to east away from Cambridge Road. The site has a 

frontage of 23.5m and a depth of 18.0m, providing an area of 0.04ha. The 
proposal represents a density of development of 25 dwellings per hectare.  

 
3. The full application, dated 20 December 2010, proposes the erection of a 

single 4-bedroom detached house with lean-
[...]
lot: 21/02/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 1500m

© Crown copyright.

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/2205/10 - BOURN 

Construction of solar energy farm to include the installation of solar panels, 
with on site plant and machinery, access tracks, security fencing, landscaping 
and associated works. - Land to East of Broadway, South of, Grange Farm 

Park, for Vogt Solar Limited 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 14 March 2011 
 

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as a recommendation of approval would be contrary to 
the provisions of the approved Development Plan and would need to be 
referred to the Secretary of State. 

 
Members will visit the site on 2nd March 2011 

 
The application is a Departure from the development plan 

 
Site and Proposal 

 

1. The application site is located to the eastern side of Broadway, the main route 
from the north of the village of Bourn. It is located outside of the designated 
Bourn village framework, which begins 1140m to the south. The designated 
Cambourne framework lies approximately 600m to the northwest, whilst the 
Highfields Caldecote framework is located approximately 1120m to the east. 
The site has an area of approximately 15.5 hectares excluding the access, 
which runs to the north, joining Broadway at the existing junction by Little 
Common Farm. The boundary with Bourn Conservation Area is located 
approximately 265m to the south of the site. The majority of the site is grade 3 
agricultural land, although the western element is grade 2 land. The land lies 
within flood zone 1. There is a change in levels across the site, with the east 
boundary being approximately 5m lower then the west boundary. 
[...]
tion Method 
Statement, a Flood Risk Assessment, a Noise and Vibration Assessment (as 
revised), a Statement of Community Involvement, and Assessment of Impact 
on Flying Operations at Bourn Airfield, A Historic Environment Assessment, 
and a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. A screening opinion was 
carried out and concluded the development was not Environmental Impact 
Assessment development. 

Page 40



Planning History 
 

8. There have been a number of planning applications made on and around the 
application site. Of interest to the determination of this planning application 
are the following: 

 
9. S/2198/10 – A planning application has been received for a similar solar farm 

on land at Radical Farm, Chittering Drove, Chittering. 
 

10. S/1151/10 – Planning permission was granted for two affordable dwellings 
and the use of land for outdoor playspace on land at Rockery Farm to the 
east of Broadway. Works have yet to commence. 

 
11. S/1004/09/F – Planning permission was originally refused for an additional 

eight affordable dwellings at Rockery Farm. This was dismissed at appeal 
where the Inspector noted the dwellings would be an over dominant feature of 
the approach to the village. 

 
 

Policies 
 

12. National Planning Guidance: Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development, PPS Planning and Climate Change – Supplement 
to PPS1, PPS7: Sustainable Development in Rural Areas, PPS22: 
Renewable Energy & PPG24: Planning and Noise. 

 
13. Local Development Framework Development Control Policies (LDF 

DCP) 2007: DP/1 Sustainable Development, DP/2 Design of New 
Development, DP/3 Development Criteria, DP/4 Infrastructure and New 
Development, DP/7 Development Frameworks, NE/2 Renewable Energy, 
NE/4 Landscape Character Areas, NE/6 Biodiversity, NE/11 Flood Risk, 
NE/15 Noise Pollution, NE/17 Protecting High Quality Agricultural Land, CH/2 
Archaeological Sites, CH/4 Development Within the Curtilage or Setting of a 
Lis
[...]
or (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/2191/10 – WESTON COLVILLE 

Extension of time limit for implementation of planning permission reference 
S/0376/08/F, for the erection of a country house, two staff dwellings, and barn, 
together with parkland, associated site works, and excavation of lake and 

pond. 
 - Mines Farm, Weston Green, for Mr Henry D'Abo 

 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

 
Date for Determination: 11 March 2011 (Major Application) 

 
Notes: 
 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
recommendation of West Wratting Parish Council. 

 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The application site, an area of approximately 39 hectares, is located 
immediately to the south-west of Weston Green. It is situated within gently 
rolling countryside typified by blocks of woodland, hedgerows and large, 
irregular shaped fields. The site is made up of two arable fields separated by 
a deep drain, hedgerow and footpath, the western field triangular in shape 
and tapering towards the west, with Chapel Road defining the long northern 
boundary of the field. The eastern field is more rectangular, its northern 
boundary forming part of the framework of Weston Green.  

 
2. Mines Farm comprises a group of derelict agricultural buildings (dating from 

the mid 19th century) within the western field, set 50 metres back from Chapel 
Road with an intervening overgrown concrete hardstanding. They consist of a 
two storey weather-boarded and brick structure and a single storey structure 
beyond repair. The field rises up from the road to a plateau about half way 
across the field. The roadside boundary is unfenced but there is a good 
hedgerow along the south boundary of this field. Within the eastern field, 
ground levels again are lowest at the northern end, closest to the village. 

 
3. The full application, received on 10th December 
[...]
opment Control Policies DPD, 2007: 
• Planning Applications: S/0741/07/F, S/2237/07/F, S/1216/07/F, S/0087/08/F 

and S/1157/08/F. 
 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 124



Pa
th

Cour
Bram

County Infants S

and Imping

Histo

The Workspace

3

PIO
NEER

COURT

5

7

Tank

Pion
ee

r Hou
se

1

3

4

2

(Telecommunication)
Mast

WB

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

FB

3
1

25

Club

20

SAFFRON RO

2

NEW SCHOOL ROAD

12

5

35

28

28a

26

30

45

38

61

55

21

24

13

Factory

Tanks

Tank

Tan
ks

51

Tank

4m

12.2m

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2116
Time of plot: 15:47 Date of plot: 21/02/2011

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 250m

© Crown copyright.

Page 125



Page 126

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  

Sustainable Communities 
 

 
S/1463/10/F - LONGSTANTON 

Erection of Convenience Store and 4 Commercial Units (Classes A1, A2, A3, A5 or D1) 
with 6 Flats Above, Erection of 4 New Dwellings with Associated Stores, Garages and 

Parking Areas and Formation of Access, Land to North of Nelson Crescent, High 
Street, Longstanton, 

for CPP (Stortford) Ltd 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 25 November 2010 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination the 
officer recommendation is contrary to that of Longstanton Parish Council and local 
residents 
 
Major Development 
 
Departure Application 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. Members will recall deferring this application at the February meeting (Item 11).   
This full application, as amended by drawings received 11 January 2011, proposes 
the erection of a convenience store and four commercial units with six flats above, the 
erection of 4 new dwellings
[...]
mbridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/1463/10, S/0745/09/F and S/0682/95/O 
 
Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is left blank intentionally.



1
4

6
3

 L
o

n
g

s
ta

n
to

n

P
age 149



P
age 150

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/2079/10 - LONGSTANTON 

Erection of 8 affordable units and cycle/bin store following demolition of two 
dwellings and garages – Garages 18 &19, Haddows Close, Longstanton, 

Cambridgeshire for Bedfordshire Pilgrims Housing Association 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 17 January 2011 
 

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for  
determination because the land is owned by South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. 

 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The site is located within the designated Longstanton village framework, and 
seeks the erection of eight affordable dwellings following demolition of two 
existing dwellings and the block of garages on the site. This would create 2x3 
bed dwellings including a bungalow, 2x2 bed dwellings, 2x2bed flats and 2x1 
bed flats. The dwellings to be removed are the Airey houses of 18 and 19 
Haddows Close, which front the junction within Haddows Close. To the west 
side of these dwellings is a narrow single track road leading to an area of 
hardstanding surrounded by 21 garages. There are residential dwellings to 
the north, west and east of the site. To the south is a drain with some mature 
trees planted. Beyond this is a public footpath and open countryside. The site 
is located partially within flood
[...]
d before the next 

meeting on 2 February 2011. 
 
4. Ref. no.   Name Address Hearing  

S/1397/09/O Banner Homes Ltd 18-28 
Highfields 
Road, 
Caldecote 

Hearing 
Confirmed 
06/01/11 

S/1178/09/F Mr P McCarthy 
 

Plot 12 
Victoria View, 
Smithy Fen, 
Cottenham 

Hearing 
Confirmed 
11/01/11 

S/0014/10/F Camsure Homes Brickhills 
Willingham 

Hearing 
Confirmed 
13/01/11 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
•  
 
Contact Officer:  Mr N Blazeby 

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 236


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 1689/10 - Great Shelford, 36-38 Woollards Lane
	Application File
	Site plan

	5 2300/10 - Great Shelford, 50-52 Cambridge Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	6 2198/10 - Chittering, Land at Radical Farm, Chittering Drove
	Application File
	Site plan

	7 2205/10 - Bourn, Land to the East of Broadway, South of Grange Farm Park
	Application File
	Site plan

	8 2276/10 - Impington, 2 Pepys Terrace
	Application File
	Site plan

	9 2191/10 - Weston Colville, Mines Farm, Weston Green
	Application File
	Site Plan 1
	Site plan 2

	10 2058/10 - Weston Colville, Springhill Lodge
	Application File
	Site plan

	11 0116/11 - Oakington, 9 Station Rd,
	Application File
	Site plan

	12 1692 & 1913/10 - Fulbourn, 2 Home End
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan

	13 2155/10 - Girton, 11 Mayfield Road
	Site plan
	Application File

	14 2189/10 - Histon, Premier Foods, Chivers Way
	Site plan
	Application File

	15 1463/10 - Longstanton, Land to North of Nelson Crescent, High Street
	Site plan
	Application File

	16 2079/10 - Longstanton, Garages at 18/18 Haddows Close.
	Site plan
	Application File

	17 2267/10 - Heydon, Hill Farmhouse, 20 Chishill Road.
	Site plan
	Application File

	18 2139/10 - Milton, Blackwell Travellers' Site, Kings Hedges Road
	Site plan
	Application File

	19 2217/10 - Milton, Land rear of the Barn, Chesterton Fen Road
	Site plan
	Application File

	20 1669/05 - Teversham, The Redwing, Newmarket Road
	Site plan
	Application File

	21 1985/10 - Landbeach, Dickerson's Yard, (Waterbeach depot)
	Application File
	Site plan

	22 2171/10 - Orwell, 25 Loftfield Street
	Site plan
	Application File

	23 1997/10 - Barrington, Barrington C of E VC Primary School), Haslingfield Road
	Site plan
	Application File

	24 2122/10 - Toft , Firs Farm, 64 High Street
	Site plan
	Application File

	25 2288/10 - Papworth Everard , Land off Ermine Street South
	Site plan
	Application File

	27 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 March 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett (substitute) Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Sally Hatton Sebastian Kindersley 
 Mervyn Loynes Raymond Matthews (substitute) 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 John F Williams Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 David Bevan (Conservation Manager), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 

Manager), Edward Durrant (Senior Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 
Emily Ip (Planning Officer), Gareth Jones (Head of Planning), Michael Jones 
(Senior Planning Officer), John Koch (Team Leader), Ray McMurray (Principal 
Planning Officer (East)), Corrie Newell (Principal Conservation Officer), Michael 
Osbourn (Senior Planning Assistant), Andrew Phillips (Planning Officer), Stephen 
Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul 
Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), Dan Smith (Planning Officer), Andrew 
Winter (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Frances Amrani, David Bird, Tom Bygott, Tumi Hawkins, Clayton Hudson, Mike Mason, 
Cicely Murfitt, Alex Riley and Neil Scarr were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Turner and Val Barrett. 
 

  
Councillor Mervyn Loynes 

was appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the meeting. 

  

 
157. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda. 

  
158. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 2 February 2011, subject to the following amendments: 
 
• At Minute 147 (S/1463/10 – Longstanton), deletion of the text “The Committee 

deferred the application for a site visit.” And substitution by the text “The Committee 
deferred the application to enable officers to have further discussions with the 
applicant regarding the appropriate commuted sum to be paid, and to allow for local 
representation to be present at the meeting.” 

 
• At Minute 155 (Cambourne Drainage Update), the representative from Anglian 

Water was Peter Long, and all references to “Tinkering” should be to “Tankering”. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

  
159. 1689/10 - GREAT SHELFORD, 36-38 WOOLLARDS LANE 
 
 Jon Finney (Local Highways Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council) was in 

attendance, and addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee deferred the application and instructed officers, as a matter of urgency, to 
seek advice from independent consultants relating to highway safety by virtue of traffic 
intensification; and the impact on residential amenity of potential noise and disturbance, all 
resulting directly from the proposed plant and machinery; 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as he attends meetings of 
Great Shelford Parish Council. 

  
160. 2300/10 - GREAT SHELFORD, 50-52 CAMBRIDGE ROAD 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.  

 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest because of his acquaintance 
with the member of the public addressing the meeting as an objector, who is an employee 
of Cambridgeshire County Council, of which Councillor Kindersley is an elected Member. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest because he knows the applicant. 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as he attends meetings of 
Great Shelford Parish Council. 

  
161. 2198/10 - CHITTERING, LAND AT RADICAL FARM, CHITTERING DROVE 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities) and a further Condition that the structure be removed when no longer 
needed and the land reinstated to its former use.  

  
162. 2129/10 - CAMBOURNE, PARCEL UC09 UPPER CAMBOURNE 
 
 The Committee deferred the application to allow officers to continue discussions with the 

applicant, and seek further engagement with Cambourne Parish Council, particularly in 
relation to design matters. 

  
163. 2205/10 - BOURN, LAND TO THE EAST OF BROADWAY, SOUTH OF GRANGE FARM 

PARK 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.  The 

Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed that the 
proposal, due to its scale and appearance, would result in unacceptable harm to the visual 
quality of the surrounding countryside and, due to an overbearing impact, have an adverse 
impact on the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest because he knows the applicant. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

 
164. 2276/10 - IMPINGTON, 2 PEPYS TERRACE 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.    

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  

  
165. 2191/10 - WESTON COLVILLE, MINES FARM, WESTON GREEN 
 
 The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a relative 
of the applicant.  He withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not 
vote. 

  
166. 2058/10 - WESTON COLVILLE, SPRINGHILL LODGE 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011. The 

Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the reason for 
refusal as being that, having visited the site, they considered that the proposal, due to its 
bulk and scale, would be overbearing and result in unacceptable harm to the occupiers of 
Springwood and Springhill Lodge. 

  
167. 0116/11 - OAKINGTON, 9 STATION RD, 
 
 The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), Reason no. 2 having been 
alleviated by the submission of revised plans. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as having been present when 
Oakington Parish Council discussed this application.  However, she took no part in the 
debate. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest because he knows the applicant. 

  
168. 1692 & 1913/10 - FULBOURN, 2 HOME END 
 
 The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for approval as being that the proposal, as modified, would not compromise the 
character and appearance of the Grade II Listed Building, or cause unacceptable harm to 
the Conservation Area. 

  
169. 2155/10 - GIRTON, 11 MAYFIELD ROAD - WITHDRAWN FROM THIS AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
170. 2189/10 - HISTON, PREMIER FOODS, CHIVERS WAY 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members instructed 
officers to send a copy of the Decision Notice to the Environment Agency.  

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

171. 1463/10 - LONGSTANTON, LAND TO NORTH OF NELSON CRESCENT, HIGH 
STREET 

 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 

safeguarding Conditions, including those set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and New Communities).  

  
172. 2079/10 - LONGSTANTON, GARAGES AT 18/19 HADDOWS CLOSE. 
 
  The Committee deferred the application to allow further discussions to take place, 

particularly with a view to removing from the proposal the two properties that would be 
most at risk of flooding. 

  
173. 2267/10 - HEYDON, HILL FARMHOUSE, 20 CHISHILL ROAD - WITHDRAWN FROM 

THIS AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
174. 2139/10 - MILTON, BLACKWELL TRAVELLERS' SITE, KINGS HEDGES ROAD 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.  The 

Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to the 
receipt of comments from Milton Parish Council following its meeting on 7 March 2011, 
and to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities). 
 
As one of the local Members, Councillor Hazel Smith welcomed the upgrade, but 
emphasised that she had not previously commented on this application. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts was not present in the Chamber during any part of the debate 
or vote. 

  
175. 2217/10 - MILTON, LAND REAR OF THE BARN, CHESTERTON FEN ROAD 
 
 The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and additional Conditions 
requiring the submission, prior to the commencement of development, of schemes of 
surface water drainage and hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest as a member of Milton Parish Council.  
She had been present when the Parish Council discussed this application, but had 
declared a personal interest as a member of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 
Planning Committee and took no part in the debate on that occasion. 

  
176. 1669/05 - TEVERSHAM, THE REDWING, NEWMARKET ROAD 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application if an 

approach to three Registered Providers of affordable housing to take the block of six 
affordable flats only, at any affordable tenure, did not result in firm interest. 

  
177. 1985/10 - LANDBEACH, DICKERSON'S YARD, (WATERBEACH DEPOT) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

Councillor Richard Barrett declared a personal interest as a South Cambridgeshire District 
Council representative on the DLO (Direct Labour Organisation) Board.  As such, he 
attends meetings at the Waterbeach Depot.  As the new building will be used by the Direct 
Service Organisation, not the DLO, he did not consider the interest to be prejudicial. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest as a South Cambridgeshire District 
Council representative on the DLO (Direct Labour Organisation) Board.  As such, she 
attends meetings at the Waterbeach Depot.  As the new building will be used by the Direct 
Service Organisation, not the DLO, she did not consider the interest to be prejudicial. 

  
178. 2171/10 - ORWELL, 25 LOTFIELD STREET 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.  The 

Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities).  
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Electoral Division of Gamlingay, which includes the parish of Orwell. 

  
179. 1997/10 - BARRINGTON, BARRINGTON C OF E VC PRIMARY SCHOOL), 

HASLINGFIELD ROAD 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 2 March 2011.  The 

Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and subject to a Condition that 
consent be for a temporary period of 15 years.   Members agreed the reason for approval 
as being that the proposal would not compromise the character and appearance of the 
Grade II Listed Building, or cause unacceptable harm to the Conservation Area. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Electoral Division of Gamlingay, which includes the parish of Barrington, 
and a personal and prejudicial interest as a Governor of Barrington Church of England 
Primary School.  He withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not 
vote. 

  
180. 2122/10 - TOFT , FIRS FARM, 64 HIGH STREET 
 
 Upon the Chairman’s casting vote, the Committee refused the application for the reasons 

set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Nick Wright declared a personal interest because he knows the applicant. 

  
181. 2288/10 - PAPWORTH EVERARD , LAND OFF ERMINE STREET SOUTH 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application 

subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement reaffirming all the 
controls contained in the previous legal agreements and subject to the Conditions 
set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities). 

  
182. CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Planning Lawyer informed the Committee that there was nothing substantive to report 

this month by way of progress but that short presentations from the Developers and 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

Anglian Water would be made to Members at the beginning of the Planning Committee 
meeting on 6 April 2011, detailing the actions taken during February and March. 

  
183. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 
 

 


